
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2022, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE VIA MS TEAMS 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Jones-Pritchard (Chair) 
Councillors Burke-Davies, Goddard, Goodway, Kelloway, Lay, 
Naughton, Keith Parry, Mia Rees, Sandrey and Wong 
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
November 2021. 
 

 

4   Draft Democratic Services Committee - Annual Report 2021  
(Pages 13 - 58) 
 

 

5   Updated Proposals - Draft Outline Member Induction Programme 
2022  (Pages 59 - 80) 
 

 

6   Consultation - Multi Location Meetings Policy  (Pages 81 - 112) 
 
 

 

7   Activities and Service Support  (Pages 113 - 144) 
 
 

 

8   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
9   Date of Next Meeting - TBC   

 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Tuesday, 18 January 2022 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 20872427, KRees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
29 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jones-Pritchard(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Goodway, Kelloway, Lay, Naughton, Keith Parry, 

Sandrey and Wong 
 

12 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
13 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2021 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record of that meeting. 
 
14 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ACTIVITIES & SERVICE SUPPORT  
 
The Chair invited Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, to present the report on 
the performance of the Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting held on 
19 July 2021.  
 
The report included the following matters:  
 
Multi-location meetings 
 
The Council has received funding from the Welsh Government to develop a hybrid 
meeting system which was being used for the first time in the meeting, with the Chair 
and Officers present in Committee Room 4 while other members attended remotely. 
A testing process had been used to develop the requirements for the new 
conferencing system which will have a range of facilities that will benefit meetings in 
multiple locations. The procurement was being finalised and it was hoped to conclude 
the award on 3 December 2021. 
 
Webcasting 
 
The webcasting totals were presented in the report. The total reached b
[...]
ridges. Member 

Services would continue to print letters to constituents. There are no plans to 

provide printers for all Elected Members. Members could access printing 

facilities in Council offices.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report and accept the recommendations contained therein. 
 
16 :   MEMBERS ENQUIRY SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Chair invited Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, to present the update 
on the Members Enquiry Service. The Committee was provided with as presentation 
of how the new Service would work.  
 
Members were asked to comment or raise questions on the information received. 
Those discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members suggested it would be useful to receive notifications if the response 

to an enquiry was overdue.  

Page 10



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

 It was suggested that it would be useful if Members were able to generate 

their own reports to track and analyse enquiries they had received.  

 

Councillors Goodway, Kelloway and Sandrey volunteered to test the new system.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report and accept the recommendations contained therein. 
 
17 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair invited Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services, to present the Forward 
Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To approve the committee’s Forward Work Programme (FWP) as at Appendix A 
 
18 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
19 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Democratic Services Committee is on 24 January 2022 at 
5.00 pm via MS Teams. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 
 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUCIL 

 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE:  24 January 2022  
           
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2021  
 

Reason for this Report 
 
1. To enable the Democratic Services Committee to consider the content of its 

Annual Report for 2021 and approve the arrangements for the report to be 
finalised and presented to full Council.  

 
Background 
 

2. In order to fulfil its terms of reference and to reflect on the support provided to 
Elected Members, the Committee prepares an annual report for presentation to 
full Council each year.  The 2020 Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 
was approved by the committee at its meeting on 24 May 2021 before being 
presented to Council on 24 June 2021. 
 

Terms of reference – Democratic Services Committee 
 

3. The Committee’s terms of reference are: 
 

(a) To carry out the local authority’s function of designating the Head of 
Democratic Services. 
 

(b) To keep under review the adequacy of provision of staff, 
accommodation and other resources made available to discharge the 
democratic services functions of the Authority. 
 

(c) To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to these 
matters. 

 
Issues 
 
4. The Draft Annual Report 2021 is attached at Appendix A with detailed 

information included to reflect the following headings: 
 
 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

a. Chair’s Foreword 

b. Membership of the Democratic Services Committee 

c. The Democratic Services Team – Support, Services and Structures 

d. Resources 

e. Key Activities 

f. Collaborative Working and Networks 

g. Performance Information 

h. Forward Plan for 2022 
 
Legal Implications 
 
5. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
6. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1) Provide comments on the content of the Committee’s Annual Report 2021 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Committee, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to comments 
provided by Members of the Committee; and  
 

3) agree that the Annual Report be presented to full Council on 17 March 2022 by the 
Chairperson. 

 
 
GP JONES 
Head of Democratic Services 
18 January 2022 
 
Appendix A: Draft Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2021 
 
Background papers:   
 

 Democratic Services Committee Annual Report 2020 report to Democratic 
Services Dates 24 May 2021. 

  Democratic Services Committee Annual Report report to Council dated 24 June 
2021. 

 

Page 14

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=24967&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=25148&LLL=0


 

 
 

City & County of Cardiff 
Democratic Services Committee 
Annual Report 2021

 
 

 
 

 

Page 15



 

 
 

 

Page 16



 

1 
 

Contents 

Chair’s Foreword ............................................................................................................... 3 

Membership of the Democratic Services Committee. .................................................... 4 

Committee Attendance. ..................................................................................................... 5 

Terms of Reference. .......................................................................................................... 5 

The Democratic Services Team – Support, Services and Structures ........................... 6 
Head of Democratic Services ........................................................................................... 6 
Committee Services ......................................................................................................... 6 
Member Services ............................................................................................................. 6 

Scrutiny Services ............................................................................................................. 7 

Resources .......................................................................................................................... 7 

Key Activities ...............................
[...]


 

3 
 

Chair’s Foreword 
 

To be completed following the 24 Jan Committee Meeting 

 

 
 

 
 
Councillor Mike Jones Pritchard  

Chair, Democratic Services Committee  

  

Page 19



 

4 
 

Membership of the Democratic Services Committee. 

The Democratic Services Committee work together to develop the support and services 
provided to all Elected Members, Independent Members, Registered Representatives, Lay 
Members and Co-optees. 
 

 
Councillor  

Jones-Pritchard 
 

 
Councillor Burke-Davies 

 

 
Councillor Goddard 

 
Councillor Goodway 

 

 
Councillor Kelloway 

 
Councillor Lay 

 
Councillor Naughton 

 
Councillor Parry 

 
Councillor M Rees 

 

 
Councillor Sandrey 

 
Councillor Wong 

 
 
 

Vacancy 

Page 20



 

5 
 

 

Committee Attendance. 

Councillor Possible Actual 

Councillor Mike Jones-Pritchard (Chair) 3 3 

Councillor Jennifer Burke-Davies 3 2 

Councillor Susan Goddard 3 2 

Councillor Russell Goodway 3 3 

Councillor Kathryn Kelloway 3 2 

Councillor Chris Lay 3 2 

Councillor Dan Naughton 3 3 

Councillor Keith Parry 3 3 

Councillor Mia Rees 3 1 

Councillor Emma Sandrey 3 3 

Councillor Peter Wong 3 3 

Councillor Fenella Bowden1 2 0 

 

Terms of Reference. 

The remit of the Democratic Services Committee is: 

(a) To carry out the local authority’s function of designating the Head of Democratic 

Services; 

(b) To keep under review, the adequacy of provision of staff, accommodation and other 

resources made available to discharge the democratic services functions of the 

Authority; 

(c) To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to these matters. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
1  Retired on 29 September 2021 

Page 21



 

6 
 

The Democratic Services Team – Support, Services and Structures 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
The Head of Democratic Services has management responsibility for Committee, Electoral, 

Member and Scrutiny Services.  An organisation
[...]
n and gather evidence from any person (with their consent). 

 

c) Resources 

Scrutinies may exercise overall responsibility for the resources made available to 

them. 

 

d) Annual Report 

Scrutiny must provide a single annual report to the Council on their workings and 

make recommendations for future work programmes and amended working methods 

if appropriate. 

Page 56



 

41 

APPENDIX C 

Officer Networks 
 

 Association of Democratic Services Officers (ADSO) 

ADSO was established as a professional association to represent, promote and develop 

excellent democratic services, for the benefit of all those working within the sector.  It is 

a nationally recognised body with over 900 members across the United Kingdom 

including the five representatives in Wales who are currently working for Cardiff Council.    

Members of the Team regularly participate in Regional Workshops in the South West of 

England to engage with colleagues.  ADSO also provides opportunities for training and 

development for Democratic Services Officers including a Certificate in Democratic 

Services Knowledge and a Diploma in Local Democracy. 

 

 South East Wales Scrutiny Officer Network (SEWSON) 

The ten authorities on the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal footprint (Blaenau Gwent; 

Bridgend; Caerphilly; Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, Monmouthshire, Newport, Rhondda Cynon 

Taff; Torfaen; and Vale of Glamorgan) agreed to the establishment of SEWSON.  The 

network continues to meet and are planning to progress the delivery of scrutiny across 

the region following the Local Government Elections. 

 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 24 January 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 

Updated Proposals - Draft Outline Member Induction Programme 2022 
 

Reason for this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek direction from the Democratic Services Committee 

on the updated topics for the Council’s Elected Member Induction Programme following 
the Local Government Elections in 2022.  

 
Background 
 

2. Following the Local Government Elections in 2022 there will be a number of new and 
returning Elected Members.  To support the effective governance arrangements of the 
Council, enable the newly elected councillors to undertake the variety of roles they are 
expected to carry out and to integrate them quickly into the Council following their 
election, an Elected Member induction is to be provided. 
 

3. The Elected Member Learning and Development Strategy 2019 – 22 was updated and 
approved by Council on 25 November 2021.  It identified 5 Phases of Learning and 
Development for Elected members.  Three of these phases cover the core learning 
activities following election as a Councillor.  These are: 

 

Phase Title Description 

Phase 1 Administration 
(first 7 days 
after election) 

Meeting the statutory requirements and 
establishing newly Elected Members within the 
Council.  Activities include: 
 Fulfilling their statutory requirements regarding 

their Acceptance of Office and completing their 
Declaration of Personal Interests, 

 Creation of ICT accounts and provision of ICT 
equipment. 

 Authority for the use of personal information to 
set up remuneration payments, web pages and 
enable officers to carry out other necessary 
administrative functions. 

 A briefing of the facilities available to Elected 
Members within the Authority 

 The taking of official photographs for use on the 
Cardiff Council website and ID cards 

Expected Outcomes: 

 All Acceptances of Office completed 

 Elected Member induction administration 
completed 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Phase Title Description 

 Cardiff Undertaking signed by all Elected 
Members 

Phase 2 The Essentials 
(Prior to the 
Annual Meeting 
of Council 
following their 
election) 

To provide Elected Members with sufficient 
knowle
[...]
e induction although some of 
this scheduling may overlap for repeated session: 
 
a. Phase 1  Administration  09 - 13 May 2022 
b. Phase 2  Essentials   16 - 25 May 2022) 
c. Phase 3  Core functions  27 May - 7 October 2022) 
 

8. In addition, the other learning opportunities planned to be provided by the WLGA 
which includes E-Learning and Councillor Workbooks.  It is acknowledged that there 
is some overlap between the identified and the additional learning opportunities.  The 
updated draft outline induction programme is attached at Appendix A.   
  

9. The requirement categorisation for mandatory topics has been included in this draft 
programme.  The categorisation of the remaining topics will be added in subsequent 
iterations of the programme.   

 
10. Further work will be needed in liaison with WLGA, Senior and other officers to ensure 

that: 
 

a. that the programme includes all relevant topics necessary for a successful Elected 
Member Induction Programme in 2022. 
 

b. a suitable schedule for the delivery of induction topics. 
 

c. The final programme is made available to election candidates to enable them to 
plan their post-election activities. 

 
11. The Democratic Services Committee is requested to identify any views they may have 

on the Draft Outline Member Induction Programme 2022 which should be reflected in 
the subsequent Elected Member Induction Programme. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
12. The costs arising from the provision of the Member Induction Programme are to be 

contained within the existing Member Development Budget. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
13. Section 7 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires local authorities 

to secure the provision of reasonable training and development opportunities for its 

members.  

14. The statutory guidance (Chapter 2) in relation to this duty recommends that the 

Democratic Services Committee (DSC) has overall responsibility for deciding what 

should be regarded as reasonable training and development opportunities as part of 

its function of providing support to members to carry out their functions. 

Page 62



 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
15. The Democratic Services Committee is requested to identify any views they may have 

on the Draft Outline Member Induction Programme 2022 (Appendix A) which should 
be reflected in the subsequent Elected Member Induction Programme 2022. 

 
 

GARY JONES 
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES    
18 January 2022 
 
Appendix A  Draft Outline - Induction for Elected Members 2022 
 

Background Papers:   
 

 Agenda item - Elected Member Learning and Development report to Council dated 
25 November 2021. 
 

 Agenda item - Initial Proposals - Member Induction Programme 2022 report to 
Democratic Services Committee on 24 May 2021. 
 

 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
 

 Local Authority multi location meetings: interim guidance 
 

 Member Development and Support - WLGA  
 

 Agenda item - Member Induction 2017 report to Democratic Services Committee on 
08 March 2017 

 

Page 63

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=27443&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=24969&LLL=0
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/asc/2021/1/contents
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Flocal-authority-multi-location-meetings-interim-guidance&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Weetman%40gov.wales%7C3feaca3090b0487afc9308d957341fe1%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637636703639251022%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=7JwHCYIQE5Km0gZ4JTSasi%2FfvbnN914lBFS%2FaJlHxVo%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wlga.wales/member-development-and-support
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=8542&LLL=0


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
Version 0.2 dated 24 January 2022 

 
 

City & County of Cardiff 
 

Draft Outline Member Induction 
Programme  

 
2022 

 

 
 

  

Page 65



 

2 
Version 0
[...]

1. The Democratic Services Committee is requested to consider the Draft Multi-Location 

Meetings Policy being developed by the Constitution Committee and to provide any 
appropriate feedback as part of this ongoing consultation. 
 

Background 
 

2. Under the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, local authorities are 
required to put in place, and publish, arrangements for multi-location meetings, that 
is, formal meetings where meeting participants may not all be in the same physical 
place.  The meeting arrangements are comprised of the rules and procedures 
adopted by the local authority in accordance with the statutory requirements, and 
should be reflected in the Council’s Constitution, as appropriate (Welsh Government 
Interim Statutory Guidance on Multi-Location Meetings, August 2021, point 1.3). 

 
3. Alongside the legally mandated arrangements that authorities must make for multi-

location meetings, the statutory guidance says that authorities should develop a 
wider policy setting out the detailed systems chosen by the authority for the operation 
of its multi-location meetings. This policy should be developed in consultation with all 
meeting participants, including the public.   

 
4. To progress the implementation of Cardiff Council’s Multi-Location Meetings Policy 

the initial draft of the policy was considered by the Constitution Committee on 13 
December 2021.  The draft policy reflects the statutory guidance which indicates that 
the exact contents of a policy will be agreed at local level.  It is suggested that the 
policy should include: 
 

 How to decide which meetings will have physical provision made for them, and 
which will be conducted wholly through remote means. 

 Which online meeting platform or platforms which will be used. 

 How formal notices will be issued, and the publication of agendas and 
minutes. 

 How exempt matters will be dealt with. 

 Meeting attendance, including deciding where a member is “prese
[...]
conomic Duty’ imposed under section 1 of the 
Equality Act 2010).  In considering this, the Council must take into account the 
statutory guidance issued by the Welsh Ministers and must be able to demonstrate 
how it has discharged its duty.  An Equalities Impact Assessment should be carried 
out to identify the equalities implications of the proposed arrangements, including 
inequalities arising from socio-economic disadvantage, and due regard should be 
given to the outcomes of the Equalities Impact Assessment. 

 
22. The Council must also be mindful of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and 

the Welsh Language Standards and consider the impact of its arrangements upon 
the Welsh language.   

 
23. The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires the Council to 

consider how its proposals will contribute towards meeting its well being objectives 
(set out in the Corporate Plan).  Members must also be satisfied that the proposals 
comply with the sustainable development principle, which requires that the needs of 
the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to meet 
their own needs. 

 
24. Other relevant legal implications are set out in the body of the report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
 
1. Note the provisions of the Multi-location Meetings Policy, set out in Appendix A and 

provide comments as appropriate; and  

Page 85



 

6 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the Chair, 

to prepare and submit a response to the Constitution Committee consultation on 
behalf of the Committee. 

 
 
Gary Jones 
Head of Democratic Services 
18 January 2022 
 
 
Appendix A - Draft Multi-Location Meetings Policy (Version 0.6 dated 17 December 2021) 
 
Background papers: 

 

 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 
 

 Local Authority multi location meetings: interim guidance 
 

 Multi-Location Meeting Arrangements : Constitution Comm
[...]
ants on 

specific agendas items and a sense what they may want to say and ask. 

 avoid people speaking over each other or long silences, ask each member in turn for 

their contribution to an item, based on an understanding of what members wish to 

contribute  

 ensure that appropriate breaks are taken in accordance with health and safety 

requirements   

 check that all members are content, that they have been able to contribute, and if 

necessary, provide a reminder of any voting arrangements.  

 

Page 111

https://cityofcardiffcouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/healthsafety/HSGuidancePublic/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fhealthsafety%2FHSGuidancePublic%2FDisplay%20Screen%20Equipment%20H%26S%20Guidance%20%2D%20Nov%202017%2Ertf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fhealthsafety%2FHSGuidancePublic


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 24 January 2022 
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – ACTIVITIES & SERVICE SUPPORT 
 

Reason for this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Democratic Services Committee on the 

performance of the Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting 29 November 
2021.  

 
Background 
 

Role of the Democratic Services Committee  
 

2. The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, Part 1, Chapter 2, 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/part/1/chapter/2 requires local authorities 
to appoint a Democratic Services Committee to oversee the Democratic Services 
functions of the Council, ensure that the work is adequately resourced and report to 
the full Council accordingly. The Democratic Services functions include Members’ 
Services, Committee Services and Scrutiny Services, but not Cabinet Support 
Services. 

 
Issues 
 

Member Development 
 
3. At its last meeting the Committee confirmed that a number of Member Development 

topics would be progressed. 
 
a. Completed Learning: 
 

The following Memb
[...]
x 

B to this report), further legal advice will be provided on appropriate amendments to 

the current procedure rules within the Constitution. 

 
20. Other relevant legal provisions are referred to in the body of the report. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
21. The Democratic Services Committee is requested to: 

 
a. Note the information set out in the report and its appendices; and 
b. Provide views on the: 

 Draft Guidelines For Elected Member Family and Sickness Absence 
Substitution; and  

 the Member Enquiry Capture Form. 
 
 

 
 

GARY JONES 
HEAD of DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
18 January 2022 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A Demographic Profile Survey – Initial outcomes. 
Appendix B Draft Guidelines for Elected Member Family and Sickness Absence 
Substitution 
Appendix C 2017 Exit Survey  
 
Background Papers:   
 

 Democratic Services Committee dated 29 November 2021. 
 

 Substitution to Cover Family Absence report to Council dated 30 September 2021 
 

 Council report, ‘Constitution Amendments’, March 2019; and Constitution 
Committee report, ‘Appointment of Substitute Committee Members’, February 2019 

 

 Member Exit Survey 2017 report to Democratic Services Committee dated 8 March 
2017 

 

Page 117

https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=7708&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=26046&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=6591&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=8541&LLL=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A   
DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILE SURVEY – INITIAL OUTCOMES  

 
1. The results and basic data from the survey is as follows: 

 
a. Age: 

 

  
 

b. Male / Female 
 

 
 
c. Ethnicity 

 

Identified themselves as: Percentage 

White - British 78.13% 

White - Irish 1.56% 

White - Any other background 3.13% 

Asian/Asian British - Pakistani 1.56% 

Asian/Asian British - Bangladeshi 4.69% 

Asian/Asian British - Chinese 1.56% 

Asian/Asian Briti

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
24 JANUARY 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Jones-Pritchard(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Burke-Davies, Goddard, Goodway, Naughton, 

Keith Parry, Mia Rees, Sandrey and Wong 
 

20 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lay. 
 
21 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
22 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2021 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record. 
 
23 :   DRAFT DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2021  
 
Members were advised that this report was to enable the Democratic Services 
Committee to consider the content of its Annual Report for 2021 and approve the 
arrangements for the report to be finalised and presented to full Council.  
 

The Head of Democratic Services outlined the report to Members and highlighted the 
headings from the Annual Report as; 

Chair’s Foreword 

Membership of the Democratic Services Committee 

The Democratic Services Team – Support, Services and Structures 

Resources 

Key Activities 

Collaborative Working and Networks 

Performance Information 

Forward Plan for 2022 
 
RESOLVED To: 
 
1) Provide comments on the content of the Committee’s Annual Report 2021 

 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

2) Delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Committee, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to 
comments provided by Members of the Committee; and  
 

Agree that the Annual Report be presented to full Council on 17 March 2022 by the 
Chairperson. 
 
24 :   UPDATED PROPOSALS - DRAFT OUTLINE MEMBER INDUCTION 

PROGRAMME 2022  
 
Members were advised that the purpose of the report was to seek direction from the 
Democratic Services Committee on the updated topics for the Council’s Elected 
Member Induction Programme following the Local Government Elections in 2022.  
 
Following the Local Government Elections in 2022 there would be a number of new 
and returning Elected Members.  To support the effective governance arrangements 
of the Council, enable the newly elected councillors to undertake the variety of roles 
they are expected to carry out and to integrate them quickly into the Council following 
their election, an Elected Member induction was to be provided. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services outlined the report and recommendations after 
which the Chairperson invited Members comments, observations and questions. 
 
Members referred to Signing for Office/Code of Conduct following the elections and 
asked if there could be a staggered approach to this as there may still be some covid 
restrictions in place.  The Head of Democratic Services advised that this needed to 
be completed within 28 days of the election, there would be some staggered 
sessions and further sessions could be set up to ensure flexibility of Members and 
Officers too. 
 
Members noted the importance of prioritising new members but to also be mindful of 
mentoring from existing Cllrs – so a mix of new and returning Members would be 
encouraged. 
 
Members discussed case work and Members Enquiry System training and 
considered this should be earlier on in the training programme.  The Head of 
Democratic Services agreed that this could be brought forward in the programme and 
then built on further along. 
 
Members asked if it was possible to advise candidates of the training they would be 
required to undertake if elected.  Members were advised that there is a link to the 
training programme in the candidacy letter on the website. 
 
Members seemed to recall that years ago Members signed for Office at the Count.  
The Monitoring Officer explained it would be her preference for this to be done 
afterwards, so that Officers can focus on the Count. 
 
RESOLVED: To identify any views the Committee may have on the Draft Outline 
Member Induction Programme 2022 which would be reflected in the subsequent 
Elected Member Induction Programme 2022. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

25 :   CONSULTATION - MULTI LOCATION MEETINGS POLICY  
 
The Democratic Services Committee was requested to consider the Draft Multi-
Location Meetings Policy being developed by the Constitution Committee and to 
provide any appropriate feedback as part of this ongoing consultation. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services outlined the report and recommendations to 
Committee and the Chairperson asked Members for any comments, observations or 
questions. 
 
Members requested that Members, especially new Members, should receive 
Chairing Hybrid Meetings training. The Head of Democratic Services explained 
there would be a full range of training provided for all Members both new and 
returning, which would cover all elements of multi-location meetings.  There would 
also be mock meetings to enable Members to develop their meeting and chairing 
skills. 
 
Members made reference to the investment needed for new ICT requirements and 
asked what this covered.  The Head of Democratic Services explained that the 
investment was to replace all Members devices, all associated equipment, screens, 
mouse, Office 365, phones etc. 
 
RESOLVED To; 

 
1. Note the provisions of the Multi-location Meetings Policy and provide 

comments as appropriate; and  
 
2. Delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the 

Chair, to prepare and submit a response to the Constitution Committee 
consultation on behalf of the Committee. 

 
26 :   ACTIVITIES AND SERVICE SUPPORT  
 
Committee were advised that the purpose of this report was to inform the Democratic 
Services Committee on the performance of the Council’s Democratic Services since 
the last meeting 29 November 2021.  
 
Members were updated on the key points including Member Development; 
Demographic Profile Survey; Guidelines For Elected Member Family and Sickness 
Absence Substitution; Updated Members Enquiries System (MES) and Elected 
Member Surveys.  

 

RESOLVED To; 

 
a. Note the information set out in the report and its appendices; and 
b. Provide views on the: 

 Draft Guidelines For Elected Member Family and Sickness Absence 
Substitution; and  

 The Member Enquiry Capture Form. 
 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

27 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
28 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TBC  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.08 pm 
 


